

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>M.A., <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Alejandro Mayorkas, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Defendants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Kansas, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.</p>	<p>No. 1:23-cv-01843-TSC</p>
--	------------------------------

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR
AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATES’ MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The States have an Interest in the Continued Application of the Rule	3
B. The States Interests are Sufficient to Establish Standing.....	6
C. The Government does not Adequately Represent the States’ or the Public’s Interest	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022).....	8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	7
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Massachussetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	7

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....7

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....5

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)1

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....1

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....8

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)1

Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security,
50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....1

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)5

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)3

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(A).....4

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b)(1)(i).....3

42 C.F.R. § 440.255(c).....4

MISCELLANEOUS

Circumvention of Lawful Pathways,
88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....2
